contracts in amounts in excess of $7,500, and to make an19

exception for declared emergencies.20

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:21

Section 1. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b),22

any contract with the State of Alabama in an amount in excess23

of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) shall be24

competitively bid and open to the general public after a25

reasonable and prudent period of advertising on a central26

electronic site maintained by the state. Such contracts shall27

be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder. Any contract1